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Dear customer,

First of all thanks far purchasing a SOUNDSATION® product. Our mission is to satisfy 
all possible needs of musical instrument, professional audio and lighting users offering 
a wide range of products using the latest technologies.

We hope you will be satisfied with this item and, if you want to collaborate, we are look-
ing for a feedback from you about the operation of the product and possible improve-
ments to introduce in the next future. Go to our website www.soundsationmusic.com 
and send an e-mail with your opinion, this will help us to build equipment ever closer to 
customer’s real requirements.

One last thing: read this manual before using the product, an incorrect operation can 
cause damages to you and to the unit. Take care!

The SOUNDSATION Team

Drogi kliencie,

Przede wszystkim dziękujemy za zakup produktu firmy Soundsation. Naszą 
misją jest zaspokojenie wszystkich potrzeb klientów, którzy potrzebują sprzętu 
muzycznego, nagłaśniającego oraz oświetleniowego na najwyższym poziomie.
Mamy nadzieję, że będziesz zadowolony z tego produktu. Jeżeli chcesz, możesz 
przekazać nam swoją opinie o produkcie, dzięki czemu w przyszłości będziemy 
mogli tworzyć jeszcze lepsze sprzęty. Wejdź na naszą stronę 
www.soundsationmusic.com i wyślij e mail ze swoją opinią. To pomoże nam 
zweryfikować potrzeby klientów.
Jeszcze jedna rzecz: przeczytaj dokładnie tą instrukcje obsługi. Niewłaściwe 
użycie może spowodować uszkodzenia sprzętu bądź stanowić zagrożenie. 
Uważaj!

Zespół firmy Soundsation

POLSKI
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IMPORTANT SAFETY SYMBOLS

The symbol is used to indicate that some hazardous live terminals 
are involved within this apparatus, even under the normal operating 
conditions, which may be sufficient to constitute the risk of electric 
shock or death.
The symbol is used in the service documentation to indicate that spe-
cific component shall be replaced only by the component specified in 
that documentation for safety reasons.

Protective grounding terminal

Alternating current/voltage

Hazardous live terminal

Denotes the apparatus is turned on
Denotes the apparatus is turned off

WARNING:
Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent the danger 
of injury or death to the operator.

CAUTION:
Describes precautions that should be observed to prevent danger of 
the apparatus.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

 f Read these instructions
 f Keep these instructions
 f Heed all warning
 f Follow all instructions

Water / Moisture

This product is intended to indoor use only. To prevent risk of fire or shock, do not 
expose it to rain or moisture. Make sure there are no flammable, explosive or corrosive 
materials surrounded in 10 meters while operating.

Heat

The apparatus should be located away from heat sources such as radiators, stoves 
or other appliances that produce heat. It may carry high heat, do not aim at objective 

Ten symbol oznacza miejsce na urządzeniu przy którym należy zachować 
szczególną ostrożność. Nie należy otwierać obudowy w pobliżu tego miejsca 
na własną rękę, również podczas prawidłowego działania urządzenia. Grozi to 
porażeniem elektrycznym lub śmiercią.

Ten symbol jest używany w tej dokumentacji aby zaznaczyć szczególne 
informacje, na które należy przede wszystkim skupić uwagę. Informacje te są 
bardzo istotne ze względów bezpieczeństwa.

Ochronny zacisk uziemiający

Prąd przemienny

Niebezpieczny punkt

Oznacza włączone urządzenie

Oznacza wyłączone urządzenie

opisuje środki ostrożności, których należy przestrzegać, aby zapobiec 
niebezpieczeństwu zranienia lub śmierci operatora

opisuje środki ostrożności, których należy przestrzegać, aby zapobiec 
niebezpieczeństwu zranienia lub śmierci operatora

Przeczytaj tą instrujkcję
Zachowaj tą instrukcję
Zwróć uwagę na wszystkie ostrzeżenia 
Zastosuj się do całej instrukcji

Urządzenie nie może być wystawiane na działanie wody lub wiatru, i nie może być 
używane w pobliżu wody, np w pobliżu umywalki, kuchennego zlewu, basenu itp.

Urządzenie powinno być zlokalizowane z dala od źródeł ciepła takich jak grzejniki, piece 
lub inne rzeczy wytwarzające ciepło.

WAŻNE SYMBOLE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

POLSKI

WODA / WIATR

CIEPŁO
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exceeding 2 minutes.

Ventilation

The unit must be installed in a location with adequate ventilation, at least 5m away from 
adjacent surfaces. Be sure that no ventilation slots are blocked. 

Object and Liquid Entry

Objects do not fall into and liquids are not spilled into the inside of the apparatus for 
safety.

Power Cord and Plug

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, conve-
nience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus. Do not defeat the 
safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two poles; 
a grounding-type plug has two poles and a third grounding terminal. The third prong 
is provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, refer to an 
electrician for replacement.

Power Supply

Always make sure that you are connecting to the proper voltage and the line voltage 
not higher than stated on the decal or rear panel of the unit. Unplug this apparatus 
during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

Fuse

To prevent the risk of fire and damaging the unit, please use only of the recommended 
fuse type as described in the manual. Before replacing the fuse, make sure the unit 
turned off and disconnected from the AC outlet.

Electrical Connection

Always disconnect from the power source before servicing or replacing fuse/lamp and 
be sure to replace with same fuse/lamp size and type. Cut off power before moving, 
repairing and cleaning the unit. Improper electrical wiring may invalidate the product 
warranty.
To avoid electric shock, all units must be connected to circuits with a suitable ground. 
Do not power on and power off the apparatus in a short time.
and radiation source.

Cleaning

Clean only with a dry cloth. Do not use any solvents such as benzene or alcohol.

Servicing

In case of failure or mis-function occurred, stop using the unit immediately. Never try to 
repair the unit by yourself. Repairs carried out by unskilled people can lead to damage 
or malfunction. Please contact the nearest authorized technical assistance center. Buy 
the same spare parts/components from manufacturer directly.
Any damage that cased by violating this manual is out of insurance, our company will 
not take the responsibility.

Nie blokuj otworów wentylacyjnych w urządzeniu. Stanowi to zagrożenie pożarem. Zawsze 
ustawiaj urządzenie zgodnie z zaleceniami instrukcji.

Na urządzenie nie powinny spływać żadne płyny i nic nie powinno znaleźć się wewnątrz 
urządzenia ze względu na bezpieczeństwo.

Chroń kabel zasilający przed nadepnięciem na niego a także ściśnięciem, w szczególności 
wtyczek, gniazdek i miejsca, w którym kabel wychodzi z urządzenia. Są dwa rodzaje wtyczek, 
Spolaryzowana wtyczka ma dwa bieguny; wtyczka z uziemieniem ma dwa bieguny i trzeci bolec 
uziemienia. Ten drugi typ jest zalecany dla Twojego bezpieczeństwa. Jeśli dostarczona wtyczka 
nie pasuje do gniazdka, skontaktuj się z elektrykiem w celu wymiany gniazdka.

Aby zminimalizować ryzyko pożaru oraz uszkodzenia jednostki, używaj bezpieczników tylko takich 
jak oryginalne. Zanim wymienisz bezpiecznik, upewnij się że urządzenie jest wyłączone i 
odłączone z gniazdka.

zawsze upewnij się, że podłączasz się do właściwego napięcia, a napięcie sieciowe nie jest 
wyższe niż podane na naklejce lub na tylnym panelu urządzenia. Odłącz urządzenie od zasilania 
podczas burzy lub gdy nie będzie używane przez dłuższy czas.

Zawsze odłączaj od źródła zasilania przed serwisowaniem lub wymianą bezpiecznika / lampy i 
pamiętaj o wymianie na taki sam rozmiar i typ bezpiecznika / lampy. Odłącz zasilanie przed 
przenoszeniem, naprawą i czyszczeniem urządzenia. Nieprawidłowe okablowanie elektryczne 
może unieważnić gwarancję produktu.
Aby uniknąć porażenia prądem, wszystkie urządzenia muszą być podłączone do obwodów z 
odpowiednim uziemieniem. Nie włączaj i nie wyłączaj urządzenia w krótkim czasie.

Czyść tylko suchą szmatką. Nie używaj do czyszczenia benzyny ani alkoholu

Nie naprawiaj sprzętu na własną rękę, ani nie korzystaj z niego w żaden inny sposób niż ten 
opisany w instrukcji obsługi. Wszelkie naprawy powinien wykonywać tylko autoryzowany serwis. 
Używaj tylko akcesoriów dedykowanych przez producenta.

POLSKI
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Warning

In case of lighting products, avoid direct eye exposure to the light source while it is 
on. In case of audio products, please remember the high sound pressure do not only 
temporarily damage your sense of hearing, but can also cause permanent damage. Be 
careful to select a suitable volume.

1. UNPACKING

Thank you for purchasing GO-SOUND Series active loudspeakers. Each unit has been 
well tested and shipped in perfect operating conditions. Carefully unpack the carton 
and check the contents to ensure that all parts are present and in good conditions:

 f 1 Loudspeaker
 f 1 Power cable
 f 1 User manual

If anything damaged during transport, notify the shipper immediately and keep packing 
material for inspection. Again, please save its carton and all packing materials. If the 
unit must be returned to the manufacturer, it is important that the unit is returned in the 
original manufacturer’s packing. Please do not take any action without first contacting 
us.

2. Accessories

SOUNDSATION can supply a wide range of quality accessories that you can use 
with GO-SOUND speakers, like Cables, Microphones, stands, etc. All products in our 
catalogue has been long tested with this device so we recommend to use Genuine 
SOUNDSATION Accessories and Spare Parts.
Ask your SOUNDSATION dealer for any accessories you could need to ensure best 
performance of the product.

3. Getting started

GO-SOUND Series speakers are part of a wider range of SOUNDSATION Pro Audio 
product line. These active speakers are compact, light weight and very easy to use. 
They are ideal for any live music or fixed installation purpose. Make sure there is 
enough space around the unit for proper ventilation and prevent overheating; do not 
place the unit on top of hot devices such as radiators or power amplifiers. The speak-
er is connected to mains through the supplied cable. The product meets the required 
safety standards. Blown fuses must be replaced with fuses of the same type and 
specification.

 Make sure that all units must be properly grounded. For your safety, you 
should never remove any ground connector from electrical devices or pow-

W przypadku produktów oświetleniowych unikaj bezpośredniego kontaktu oka ze źródłem 
światła. W przypadku produktów audio pamiętaj, że wysokie ciśnienie dźwięku nie tylko 
tymczasowo szkodzi zmysłowi słuchu, ale może również spowodować trwałe uszkodzenie. 
Uważaj, aby wybrać odpowiednią głośność.

Dziękujemy za zakup głośników aktywnych z serii GO-SOUND. Każde urządzenie zostało 
dobrze przetestowane i wysłane w idealnych warunkach pracy. Ostrożnie rozpakuj karton i 
sprawdź zawartość, aby upewnić się, że wszystkie części są w dobrym stanie:

Jeśli coś ulegnie uszkodzeniu podczas transportu, natychmiast powiadom spedytora i 
zachowaj opakowanie do kontroli. Ponownie, proszę zachować jego karton i wszystkie 
materiały opakowaniowe. Jeśli urządzenie musi zostać zwrócone do producenta, ważne 
jest, aby urządzenie zostało zwrócone w oryginalnym opakowaniu producenta. Nie podejmuj 
żadnych działań bez uprzedniego skontaktowania się z nami.

SOUNDSATION może dostarczyć szeroką gamę wysokiej jakości akcesoriów, których 
można używać z głośnikami GO-SOUND, takich jak kable, mikrofony, stojaki itp. 
Wszystkie produkty w naszym katalogu zostały długo przetestowane na tym urządzeniu, 
dlatego zalecamy używanie oryginalnych akcesoriów i części zamiennych 
SOUNDSATION. Poproś sprzedawcę SOUNDSATION o wszelkie akcesoria, które mogą 
być potrzebne do zapewnienia najlepszej wydajności produktu.

Głośniki z serii GO-SOUND są częścią szerszej gamy produktów SOUNDSATION Pro 
Audio. Te aktywne głośniki są kompaktowe, lekkie i bardzo łatwe w użyciu. Są idealne do 
dowolnej muzyki na żywo lub do stałej instalacji. Upewnij się, że wokół urządzenia jest 
wystarczająco dużo miejsca, aby zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację i zapobiec 
przegrzaniu; nie umieszczaj urządzenia na gorących urządzeniach, takich jak grzejniki 
lub wzmacniacze mocy. Głośnik jest podłączony do sieci za pomocą dostarczonego 
kabla. Produkt spełnia wymagane normy bezpieczeństwa. Przepalone bezpieczniki 
należy wymienić na bezpieczniki tego samego typu i specyfikacji.

Upewnij się, że wszystkie jednostki muszą być odpowiednio uziemione. Dla 
własnego bezpieczeństwa nie należy nigdy usuwać żadnych złączy uziemiających z 
urządzeń elektrycznych lub kabli zasilających ani nie powodować ich awarii.

1. ROZPAKOWANIE

2. AKCESORIA

3. INFORMACJE NA ROZPOCZĘCIE

POLSKI

UWAGA!
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er cables, or make them inoperative.

Our products are subject to a process of continual further development. Therefore 
modifications to the technical features remain subject to change without further notice.

3.1. Soundsation GO-SOUND Series

GO-SOUND series is the result of years of experience gathered by SOUNDSATION in 
Portable Sound systems, a segment where quality, versatility and value for money are 
absolutely essential.

It consists of 6 two-way polypropylene active speakers with woofers from 8” to 15”. The 
12” and 15” models are even available in MULTIMEDIA version (GO-SOUND 12AM 
and 15AM), which feature a Bluetooth™, USB and SD-card multi player. All models 
embed high-quality Class-AB amplifiers from 200W to 880W peak powers, and select-
ed transducers to match any kind of portable PA application.

They have sturdy, lightweight and smart polypropylene enclosures with metal grille and 
acoustic foam to protect the woofer and give a pleasant look. Furthermore, they feature 
a different number of handles (from 2 on sides for the 8” model to 3 for the 15” model) 
and a standard D36mm pole mount hole, in order to allow fixed installation or portable 
applications.

4. SETUP

4.1. Connections

Mains Connections

Connect the device to the mains with the power-plug. The wire correspondence is as 
follow:

Cable Pin International
Brown Live L
Blue Neutral N

Yellow/Green Earth

 The earth must to be connected! Pay attention to the safety!

Before taking into operation for the first time, the installation has to be approved by an 
expert.

Audio Connections

You will need several cables for the various connections to and from the speaker. See 
the pictures below that show the internal wiring of these cables. Be sure to use only 
high quality cables.

Nasze produkty podlegają ciągłemu rozwojowi. Dlatego modyfikacje funkcji technicznych 
mogą ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia.

Seria GO-SOUND jest wynikiem wieloletniego doświadczenia zgromadzonego przez 
SOUNDSATION w przenośnych systemach dźwiękowych, segmentu, w którym jakość, 
wszechstronność i stosunek jakości do ceny są absolutnie niezbędne.

Składa się z 6 dwukierunkowych aktywnych głośników polipropylenowych z głośnikami 
niskotonowymi od 8 ”do 15”. Modele 12 ”i 15” są nawet dostępne w wersji MULTIMEDIA 
(GO-SOUND 12AM i 15AM), które zawierają odtwarzacz multimedialny BluetoothTM, 
USB i karty SD. Wszystkie modele zawierają wysokiej jakości wzmacniacze klasy AB o 
mocy szczytowej od 200 W do 880 W. Wybrane przetworniki pasują do każdego rodzaju 
przenośnego zastosowania PA.

Mają solidne, lekkie i inteligentne obudowy z polipropylenu z metalową osłoną i pianką 
akustyczną, aby chronić głośnik niskotonowy i nadać mu przyjemny wygląd. Ponadto 
mają różną liczbę uchwytów (od 2 po bokach dla modelu 8 ”do 3 dla modelu 15”) i 
standardowy otwór do montażu na słupie D36mm, aby umożliwić stałą instalację lub 
przenośne aplikacje.

Podłącz urządzenie do sieci za pomocą wtyczki zasilania. Korespondencja drutowa jest 
następująca:

Uziemienie musi być połączone! Zwróć uwagę na bezpieczeństwo!

Przed pierwszym uruchomieniem instalacja musi zostać zatwierdzona przez eksperta.

Będziesz potrzebował kilku kabli do różnych połączeń do i z głośnika. Zobacz 
poniższe zdjęcia, które pokazują wewnętrzne łączenia tych kabli. Należy używać 
wyłącznie kabli wysokiej jakości.

3.1 SERIA SOUNDSATION GO-SOUND

4. INSTALACJA

4.1 POŁĄCZENIA

POLSKI

GŁÓWNE POŁĄCZENIA

POŁĄCZENIA AUDIO
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Use commercial RCA cables to wire stereo unbalanced sources with RCA output con-
nectors to stereo RCA Line inputs of GO-SOUND units.
You can, of course, also connect unbalanced equipment to balanced inputs. Use either 
mono and stereo jack, making sure ring and collar are connected together (or pins 1 & 
3 in the case of XLR connectors).

Balanced use of XLR connectors

1= Ground/Shield
2= Hot (+)
3= Cold (-)

INPUT OUTPUT

In case of unbalanced use Pins 1 and 3 will be jumped

Unbalanced use of 1/4” jack TS connector
Strain relief 

clamp

Sleeve

Tip

Sleeve
Ground shield

Tip
Signal

Balanced use of 1/4” jack TRS connector
Headphones connection with 1/4” TRS connector

Strain relief 
clamp

Sleeve

Tip

Sleeve
Ground shield

Ring Ring
Cold (- Ve)

Tip
Hot (+ Ve)

Użyj komercyjnych kabli RCA, aby podłączyć niesymetryczne źródła stereo ze 
złączami wyjściowymi RCA do wejściowych linii stereo RCA urządzeń GO-SOUND.
Oczywiście można również podłączyć niesymetryczne urządzenia do symetrycznych 
wejść. Użyj gniazda mono i stereo, upewniając się, że pierścień i kołnierz są połączone 
razem (lub piny 1 i 3 w przypadku złączy XLR).

Symetryczne wykorzystanie złączy XLR

W przypadku niezrównoważonego użycia styki 1 i 3 zostaną przeskoczone

Niesymetryczne użycie złącza TS jack 1/4 ”

Symetryczne wykorzystanie złącza TRS jack 1/4 
”Połączenie słuchawek ze złączem TRS 1/4”

POLSKI
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5. REAR PANEL DESCRIPTION

GO-SOUND Series active loudspeakers have several connectors, controls, and indica-
tors the use of which you should understand.

5.1. GO-SOUND 8A, 10A

1) IEC Socket with Fuse holder

Plug the line-cord into an AC socket 
properly configured for your particular 
model. In case of fuse burn, to prevent 
the risk of fire and damaging the unit, 
please use only of the recommended 
fuse type as described in the manual. 
Before replacing the fuse, make sure 
the unit turned off and disconnected 
from the AC outlet.

 Note: If you happen to lose the 
AC line-cord, always use a three-pin 
plug with a ground pin.

2) POWER Switch

Switch up to turn the speaker on, and 
switch down to turn it off. Make sure 
the level control is down before you 
turn it on.

3) MIC/LINE In INPUT Sec-

tion

There is a female XLR-type connec-
tor and a 1/4” Jack plug that accept 
a balanced or unbalanced Mic or 
line-level signal. The switch Line/Mic 

has to be pressed in case of microphone level signals. There is no phantom power for 
a microphone, so you should use a dynamic mic, or use a condenser type if it has its 
own battery power.

 WARNING: Pressing MIC/LINE switch on line level signals may cause dam-
ages to the speaker. Be careful!

4) MIC/Line LEVEL

This controls the overall signal level at the Mic-Line inputs.

Power

ON OFF

0 10 0 10 -10 +10

-10 +10

MIC/LINE IN LINE IN EQ

VOL 1 VOL 2 HIGH

LOW

CLIP

POWER

L/RLINE

MIC

GO-SOUND 8A

mix out

AC INPUT
AC 230V 50HZ

T1.0A/250V

12

3

4

5 6 7

8

9

10

Aktywne głośniki serii GO-SOUND mają kilka złączy, elementów sterujących i wskaźników, 
które należy zrozumieć.

Podłącz przewód sieciowy do gniazda prądu 
zmiennego odpowiednio skonfigurowanego dla 
twojego modelu. W przypadku przepalenia 
bezpiecznika, aby uniknąć ryzyka pożaru i 
uszkodzenia urządzenia, należy używać tylko 
zalecanego rodzaju bezpiecznika, jak opisano 
w instrukcji. Przed wymianą bezpiecznika 
upewnij się, że urządzenie jest wyłączone i 
odłączone od gniazdka elektrycznego.

Jeśli zdarzy ci się zgubić przewód 
zasilający, zawsze używaj wtyczki 
trzypinowej z bolcem uziemiającym.

Przełącz, aby włączyć głośnik, i 
przełącz, aby go wyłączyć. Upewnij 
się, że kontrola poziomu jest 
wyłączona, zanim ją włączysz.

Istnieje żeńskie złącze typu XLR i wtyczka 
Jack 1/4 ”, które przyjmują zbalansowany lub 
niezrównoważony sygnał mikrofonowy lub 
liniowy. Przełącznik Line / Mic

należy nacisnąć w przypadku sygnałów poziomu mikrofonu. Mikrofon nie ma zasilania 
fantomowego, dlatego należy użyć mikrofonu dynamicznego lub kondensatora, jeśli ma on 
własną moc baterii.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Naciśnięcie przełącznika MIC / LINE na sygnałach poziomu 
linii może spowodować uszkodzenie głośnika. Bądź ostrożny!

Kontroluje ogólny poziom sygnału na wejściach Mic-Line.

5. OPIS TYLNEGO PANELU

POLSKI

GNIAZDO ZASILANIA Z OPRAWKĄ BEZPIECZNIKA

PRZEŁĄCZNIK ZASILANIA

SEKCJA WEJŚĆ LINIOWYCH
I MIKROFONOWYCH

POZIOM GŁOŚNOŚCI MIKROFONU / WEJŚCIA LINIOWEGO
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5) Line LEVEL

This controls the overall signal level at the stereo mini jack plug and RCA inputs.

6) POWER on indicator

When the POWER switch is turned on, and the line-cord is connected to an active AC 
Mains supply, this indicator is lit.

7) CLIP indicator

This LED lights up only when the input signal is too high and limiter operates in order to 
prevent unwanted damage to amplifier or transducers.

 NOTE: To better adjust levels and avoid limiter to intervene and cut signals, 
once connected the desired sound source slowly turn up the MIC/LINE or 
LINE LEVEL controls until the desired volume is reached (and the CLIP light 
comes on occasionally). 

8) EQ

This 2-band EQ optimizes the frequency response in order to better adapt the speaker 
to the environment in which it is used.

9) MIX Out

This is a male XLR-type connector that produces a EQed mix of both Mic/Line Inputs. 
Use it to daisy-chain several active monitors together.

10) Line In Input section

There is a pair of RCA plugs and a 1/8” mini jack plug that accept a unbalanced 
line-level signals.

5.2. GO-SOUND 12A, 12AM, 15A, 15AM

1) IEC Socket with Fuse holder

Plug the line-cord into an AC socket properly configured for your particular model. In 
case of fuse burn, to prevent the risk of fire and damaging the unit, please use only 
of the recommended fuse type as described in the manual. Before replacing the fuse, 
make sure the unit turned off and disconnected from the AC outlet.

 Note: If you happen to lose the AC line-cord, always use a three-pin plug 
with a ground pin.

2) POWER Switch

Switch up to turn the speaker on, and switch down to turn it off. Make sure the level 
control is down before you turn it on.

Kontroluje ogólny poziom sygnału na wtyczce mini jack stereo i wejściach RCA.

Gdy przełącznik POWER jest włączony, a przewód sieciowy jest podłączony do 
aktywnego źródła zasilania prądem przemiennym, ten wskaźnik świeci się.

Ta dioda LED świeci się tylko wtedy, gdy sygnał wejściowy jest zbyt wysoki i działa 
ogranicznik, aby zapobiec niepożądanemu uszkodzeniu wzmacniacza lub przetworników.

UWAGA: Aby lepiej wyregulować poziomy i uniknąć ograniczania interweniowania 
i odcinania sygnałów, po podłączeniu żądanego źródła dźwięku powoli zwiększaj 
pokrętła MIC / LINE lub LINE LEVEL, aż do osiągnięcia pożądanej głośności (a 
lampka CLIP świeci się od czasu do czasu).

Ten 2-pasmowy korektor optymalizuje pasmo przenoszenia, aby lepiej dostosować głośnik do 
środowiska, w którym jest używany.

Jest to męskie złącze typu XLR, które wytwarza zequalizowany mix obu wejść mikrofonowych / 
liniowych. Użyj go, aby połączyć szeregowo kilka aktywnych monitorów.

Jest tam para wtyczek RCA i wtyczka mini jack 1/8 ”, które przyjmują niesymetryczne 
sygnały na poziomie linii.

Podłącz przewód sieciowy do gniazda prądu zmiennego odpowiednio skonfigurowanego dla 
twojego modelu. W przypadku przepalenia bezpiecznika, aby uniknąć ryzyka pożaru i 
uszkodzenia urządzenia, należy używać tylko zalecanego rodzaju bezpiecznika, jak opisano w 
instrukcji. Przed wymianą bezpiecznika upewnij się, że urządzenie jest wyłączone i odłączone od 
gniazdka elektrycznego.

Uwaga: Jeśli zdarzy ci się zgubić przewód zasilający, zawsze używaj wtyczki 
trzypinowej z bolcem uziemiającym.

Przełącz, aby włączyć głośnik, i przełącz aby go wyłączyć. Upewnij się, że kontroler 
głośności LEVEL jest wyciszony, zanim włączysz głośnik.

POLSKI

POZIOM GŁOŚNOŚCI WEJŚCIA LINIOWEGO

WSKAŹNIK ZASILANIA

WSKAŹNIK CLIP

EQUALIZER

SEKCJA WEJŚĆ LINIOWYCH

GNIAZDO ZASILANIA Z OPRAWKĄ BEZPIECZNIKA

PRZEŁĄCZNIK ZASILANIA
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3) MIC/LINE In INPUT Section

There is a female XLR-type connector and a 1/4” Jack plug that accept a balanced or 
unbalanced mic- or line-level signal. The switch Line/Mic has to be pressed in case of 
microphone level signals. There is no phantom power for a microphone, so you should 
use a dynamic mic, or use a condenser type if it has its own battery power.

 WARNING: Pressing MIC/LINE switch on line level signals may cause damag-
es to the speaker. Be careful!

4) MIC/LINE LEVEL

This controls the overall signal level at Mic-Line inputs.

5) Line Level

This controls the Line overall signal level at the XLR, stereo mini jack plug and RCA 
inputs.

Istnieje żeńskie złącze typu XLR i wtyczka Jack 1/4 ”, które przyjmują symetryczny lub 
niesymetryczny sygnał na poziomie mikrofonu lub linii. Przełącznik Linia / Mikrofon należy 
nacisnąć w przypadku sygnałów poziomu mikrofonu. Mikrofon nie ma zasilania fantomowego, 
dlatego należy użyć mikrofonu dynamicznego lub kondensatora, jeśli ma on własną moc 
baterii.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Naciśnięcie przełącznika MIC / LINE na sygnałach poziomu 
linii może spowodować uszkodzenie głośnika. Bądź ostrożny!

Kontroluje ogólny poziom sygnału na wejściach Mic-Line.

Kontroluje ogólny poziom sygnału liniowego na XLR, wtyczkę mini jack stereo i wejścia RCA.

POLSKI

SEKCJA WEJŚĆ LINIOWYCH I MIKROFONOWYCH

POZIOM GŁOŚNOŚCI MIKROFONU / LINII

POZIOM GŁOŚNOŚCI LINII
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6) Digital Media player (only on 12AM - 15AM models)

This panel controls all functions related to the media player and hosts the Bluetooth™ 
receiver as well as USB and SD-Card slots. For further information about how to use it, 
see “Digital Media Player Control Panel”.

7) Media player LEVEL

This controls the overall signal level at Media player stage.

8) LEVEL (Master)

This controls the overall signal level of all inputs, including the AUX Input.

9) LINE In INPUT Section

There is a female XLR-type connector, a 1/8” mini jack and stereo RCA that accept 
balanced (only XLR) or unbalanced line-level signal.

 WARNING: Turn the LEVEL (control n. 5) down (counterclockwise) before 
connecting any source, especially if you’re using the LINE OUT connection. 
If not, you could be in for a startling surprise and this may cause a damage 
to the unit and to your hearing.

10) POWER

When the POWER switch is turned on, and the line-cord is connected to an active AC 
Mains supply, this indicator is lit.

11) High/LOW

This 2-band EQ optimizes the frequency response in order to better adapt the speaker 
to the environment in which it is used.

12) Limit

This LED lights up only when the input signal is too high and limiter operates in order to 
prevent unwanted damage to amplifier or transducers.

 NOTE: To better adjust levels and avoid limiter to intervene and cut signals, 
once connected the desired sound source slowly turn up LEVEL 4, 5 or 7  
and MASTER LEVEL control (8) until the desired volume is reached (and 
the LIMIT light comes on occasionally). Always protect your hears if you are 
close when it is playing at high levels.

13) MIX Out

This is a male XLR-type connector that produces a EQed mix of Mic/Line Inputs as well 
as multimedia player sources. Please notice that this output is not affected by Master 
Level control. Use it to daisy-chain several active monitors together.

Ten panel kontroluje wszystkie funkcje związane z odtwarzaczem multimediów i obsługuje 
odbiornik BluetoothTM, a także gniazda USB i karty SD. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na 
temat korzystania z niego, zobacz „Panel sterowania cyfrowego odtwarzacza multimediów”.

Kontroluje ogólny poziom sygnału na etapie odtwarzacza multimedialnego.

Kontroluje ogólny poziom sygnału wszystkich wejść, w tym wejścia AUX.

Istnieje żeńskie złącze typu XLR, mini jack 1/8 ”i stereo RCA, które akceptują symetryczny 
(tylko XLR) lub niesymetruczny sygnał na poziomie liniowym.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Obniż POZIOM (kontroler n. 5) w dół (przeciwnie do ruchu 
wskazówek zegara) przed podłączeniem dowolnego źródła, szczególnie jeśli 
używasz połączenia LINE OUT. Jeśli nie, może spowodować to uszkodzenie 
urządzenia, a także zmysłu słuchu.

Gdy przełącznik POWER jest włączony, a przewód sieciowy jest podłączony do aktywnego 
źródła zasilania prądem przemiennym, ten wskaźnik świeci się.

Ten 2-pasmowy korektor optymalizuje pasmo przenoszenia, aby lepiej dostosować 
głośnik do środowiska, w którym jest używany.

Ta dioda LED świeci się tylko wtedy, gdy sygnał wejściowy jest zbyt wysoki i działa ogranicznik, 
aby zapobiec niepożądanemu uszkodzeniu wzmacniacza lub przetworników.

UWAGA: Aby lepiej wyregulować poziomy i uniknąć ograniczania 
interweniowania i odcinania sygnałów, po podłączeniu żądanego źródła dźwięku 
powoli zwiększ POZIOM 4, 5 lub 7 i pokrętło MASTER LEVEL (8), aż do 
osiągnięcia pożądanej głośności (i zaświeci się lampka LIMIT) sporadycznie). 
Zawsze chroń swój słuch, jeśli jesteś blisko, a urządzenie gra głośno.

Jest to męskie złącze typu XLR, które wytwarza zequalizowany mix wejść 
mikrofonowych / liniowych, a także źródeł odtwarzacza multimedialnego. Zauważ, że 
na to wyjście nie ma wpływu kontrola poziomu głównego. Użyj go, aby połączyć 
szeregowo kilka aktywnych monitorów.

POLSKI

CYFROWY ODTWARZACZ MULTIMEDIALNY (MODELE 12AM I 15AM)

POZIOM ODTWARZACZA MULTIMEDIALNEGO

POZIOM (GŁÓWNY)

SEKCJA WEJŚĆ LINIOWYCH
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6. DIGITAL MEDIA PLAYER (only 12AM & 15AM)

GO-SOUND 12AM and 15AM feature a multimedia player that allows to use these 
speakers even without audio sources or cables: just connect your smartphone or tablet 
via Bluetooth™ and that’s it. There is also a slot for SD-Cards and an A-Type USB plug 
to connect USB drives or SD-Cards.
The reader accepts audio streaming in any format via Bluetooth™. In the case of SD-
Cards and USB devices, it plays audio files in MP3 (up to 320kbps) and WAV (44.1kHz 
- 16bit).

6.1. Digital Media Player Control Panel

1

2

3

4

5 6 7 8 9 10

1. USB Type-A plug: lets you to read USB drives in MS-DOS® format

2. SD-Card slot: allows you to read SD-Cards in MS-DOS® format

3. 2x16 character alphanumeric LCD display

4.  sensor: allows the speaker to be paired with devices such as smart-
phones or tablets

5. MODE button: by pressing repeatedly, it switches among Bluetooth™ mode, 
USB/SD mode and OFF (player and display off).

6.  Button (Play / Pause): plays audio of the selected device

7.  (Stop): puts in stop playback

8.  Button (Repeat): by pressing repeatedly, it allows you to browse through 
different play modes (valid only when using USB drives and SD-Cards):

GO-SOUND 12AM i 15AM są wyposażone w odtwarzacz multimedialny, który pozwala 
korzystać z tych głośników nawet bez źródeł audio i kabli: wystarczy podłączyć 
smartfon lub tablet przez BluetoothTM i to wszystko. Istnieje również gniazdo na karty 
SD i wtyczkę USB typu A do podłączania napędów USB lub kart SD. Czytnik akceptuje 
strumieniowanie audio w dowolnym formacie przez BluetoothTM. W przypadku kart SD 
i urządzeń USB odtwarza pliki audio w formacie MP3 (do 320 kb / s) i WAV (44,1 kHz - 
16 bitów).

Wtyczka USB Type-A: umożliwia odczyt dysków USB w formacie MS-DOS®

Gniazdo kart SD: umożliwia odczyt kart SD w formacie MS-DOS®

Alfanumeryczny wyświetlacz LCD 2x16 znaków

czujnik: umożliwia sparowanie głośnika z urządzeniami takimi jak smartfony lub tablety

naciskając kilkakrotnie, przełącza pomiędzy trybem BluetoothTM, USB / 
SD i OFF (odtwarzacz i wyświetlacz wyłączone).

odtwarza dźwięk z wybranego urządzenia

przerywa odtwarzanie

Przycisk (Powtórz): kilkakrotne naciśnięcie umożliwia przeglądanie różnych trybów 
odtwarzania (ważne tylko w przypadku korzystania z napędów USB i kart SD)

6. CYFROWY ODTWARZACZ MULTUMEDIALNY (12,15AM)

6.1 KONTROLA ODTWARZACZA MULTIMEDIÓW

POLSKI
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• NOR: Normal playback. It plays tracks in ascending order (numeric or alpha-
betic)

• RONE: Loop playback of the current song
• FOLD:  Repeated playback of all songs in the current folder in ascending 

order;
• RAN:  Random playback of any song in any folder
• RALL: Loop playback of all songs in all folders in ascending order

9.  Button (Rewind): Press to go back one track; holding down for one second 
allows you to rewind to the beginning of current track

10.  Button (Fast Forward): Press to move to next track; holding down for one 
second lets you skip to the end of current track

6.2. Using the player with USB drives and SD-Cards

When you insert a USB drive into the outlet, the player reads the content automatically 
and plays the first track in ascending order in “NOR” mode. The display shows on the 
upper-left corner the letter “U”, indicating that you are playing an audio file from the 
connected USB device. In the case of SD-Card, the player displays the letter S.

0001:Song_Title_
U  NOR V15 00:01

Next to the U or S, the display shows the status of the player, that is play , stop  
or pause . Continuing to right, it shows the current playback mode (in this case NOR 
- Normal). Then there is the software version (in this case V15) and the time code of 
current playing track. At the second line there are - from left to right - the song number 
in current folder and its title.

 NOTE: In the case of use of a USB drive and an SD-Card simultaneously, the 
reader will play the tracks on both devices, organizing them according to 
the executing mode chosen (normal, cyclical, random, etc.).

6.3. Using Bluetooth™

To play music from your Bluetooth™ device you must first pair it.

4.3.1. Pairing

Press MODE key until the “BLUE” does not appear in the top-left side of the display:

Normalne odtwarzanie. Odtwarza utwory w porządku rosnącym 
(numerycznym lub alfabetycznym)
Odtwarzanie bieżącego utworu w pętli
Powtarzane odtwarzanie wszystkich utworów w bieżącym folderze w 
kolejności rosnącej;
Losowe odtwarzanie dowolnego utworu w dowolnym folderze
Odtwarzaj w pętli wszystkie utwory we wszystkich folderach w kolejności rosnącej

Przycisk (przewijanie do tyłu): Naciśnij, aby cofnąć się o jeden utwór; przytrzymanie przez sekundę
pozwala przewinąć do początku bieżącego utworu

Przycisk (szybkie przewijanie do przodu): Naciśnij, aby przejść do 
następnego utworu; przytrzymanie przez sekundę pozwala przejść do 
końca bieżącego utworu

Po włożeniu napędu USB do gniazdka odtwarzacz automatycznie odczytuje zawartość i 
odtwarza pierwszą ścieżkę w porządku rosnącym w trybie „NOR”. Wyświetlacz pokazuje 
w lewym górnym rogu literę „U”, wskazując, że odtwarzasz plik audio z podłączonego 
urządzenia USB. W przypadku karty SD odtwarzacz wyświetla literę S.

Obok U lub S wyświetlacz pokazuje status odtwarzacza, czyli odtwarzanie
i pauze Kontynuując w prawo, pokazuje bieżący tryb odtwarzania (w tym przypadku NOR
- Normalny). Następnie jest wersja oprogramowania (w tym przypadku V15) i kod czasowy 
bieżącej odtwarzanej ścieżki. W drugim wierszu znajduje się - od lewej do prawej - numer 
utworu w bieżącym folderze i jego tytuł.

UWAGA: W przypadku jednoczesnego korzystania z napędu USB i karty SD, 
czytnik odtworzy utwory na obu urządzeniach, organizując je zgodnie z 
wybranym trybem wykonywania (normalnym, cyklicznym, losowym itp.).

Aby odtwarzać muzykę z urządzenia Bluetooth, musisz je najpierw sparować.

Naciskaj przycisk MODE, aż nie pojawi się w lewym górnym rogu wyświetlacza „BLUE”:

6.2 UŻYWANIE ODTWARZACZA Z USB I KARTAMI SD

6.3 UŻYWANIE BLUETOOTH

POLSKI

PAROWANIE
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  VOL:15/15
BLUE:BT NOT LINK

At this point turn on the Bluetooth™ mode on your smartphone or tablet. A device 
called “Bluetooth” will be shown among the various available devices. Select it and 
start the pairing process. Once finished, your playlist will be directly played on your Go-
Sound 12AM or 15AM.

  VOL:15/15
BLUE:CONNECTING

  NOTE: GO-SOUND player control panel also acts on your Bluetooth™ 
device; so that, for example, by pressing the button , you play / pause 
the song; pressing , you skip to the next track, and so on. The buttons 

 (Stop) and  (Repeat), however, are deliberately disabled and can be 
managed only by the Bluetooth™ device.

W tym momencie włącz tryb BluetoothTM w smartfonie lub tablecie. Wśród różnych 
dostępnych urządzeń zostanie wyświetlone urządzenie o nazwie „Bluetooth”. Wybierz i 
rozpocznij proces parowania. Po zakończeniu lista odtwarzania będzie odtwarzana 
bezpośrednio w urządzeniu Go- Sound 12AM lub 15AM.

UWAGA: Panel sterowania odtwarzacza GO-SOUND działa również na 
urządzenie BluetoothTM; tak, na przykład, naciskając przycisk, odtwarzanie / 
pauza utworu; naciśnięcie powoduje przejście do następnego utworu i tak 
dalej. Przyciski
Jednak (Stop) i (Powtórz) są celowo wyłączone i mogą być zarządzane tylko 
przez urządzenie BluetoothTM.

POLSKI
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7. HOOKUP DIAGRAMS

7.1. Examples of Input connections
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Keyboard usign a 1/4” jack unbalanced LINE input
(remember to leave LINE/MIC switch off )

Dinamic microphone, usign an XLR balanced MIC input
(remeber to press LINE/MIC switch)

MP3 player, usign a stereo mini-jack 
unbalanced LINE input

CD player, usign a stereo RCA unbalanced 
LINE input

7.2. Stereo operation with a mixer
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LINE IN LINE IN

Daisy-chaining GO-SOUND Speakers

GO-SOUND
Speaker

Odtwarzacz MP3, 
wykorzystujący
 niesymetryczne wejście LINE 
stereo mini-jack

Keyboard 
korzystająca z 
niesymetrycznego 
wejścia LINE 
gniazda 1/4 
”(pamiętaj, aby 
pozostawić 
wyłączony 
przełącznik LINE / 
MIC)

Mikrofon dynamiczny, wykorzystujący 
zbalansowane wejście MIC XLR (pamiętaj, aby 
nacisnąć przełącznik LINE / MIC)

Odtwarzacz CD, wykorzystujący 
niesymetryczne wejście LINE 
stereo RCA

LINE OUTPUT/ LINE OUT - WYJŚCIE LINIOWE
LINE INPUT/LINE IN - WEJŚCIE LINIOWE

7. DIAGRAMY POŁĄCZENIOWE

7.1 PRZYKŁAD POŁĄCZENIA WEJŚĆ

7.2 POŁĄCZENIE STEREOFONICZNE Z MIKSEREM
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7.3. Bi-amping with HYPER BASS active subs

Right OutputLeft Output

MIXER

GO-SOUND
Speaker

HYPER TOP BASS
Active Subwoofer

(plays low-frequencies)

GO-SOUND
Speaker

HYPER TOP BASS
Active Subwoofer

(plays low-frequencies)

Left & Right 
full-range outputs

Left full-range 
input

Left hi-pass 
output

Right full-range 
input

Right hi-pass 
output

Line balanced inputLine balanced input

SOUNDSATION
SUB ST100-M20

Speaker Pole

SOUNDSATION
SUB ST100-M20

Speaker Pole

LINE OUTPUT/ LINE OUT - WYJŚCIE LINIOWE
LINE INPUT/LINE IN - WEJŚCIE LINIOWE
LINE BALANCED INPUT - WEJŚCIE SYMETRYCZNE LINIOWE
HI-PASS OUTPUT - WYJŚCIE LINIOWE HI-PASS
FULL RANGE OUTPUT - WYJŚCIE PEŁNEGO ZAKRESU
FULL RANGE INPUT - WEJŚCIE PEŁNEGO ZAKRESU

7.3 POŁĄCZENIE Z SUBWOOFERAMI

POLSKI
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GO-SOUND 8A GO-SOUND 10A GO-SOUND 12A
Speaker Type 2-Way Active Speaker 2-Way Active Speaker 2-Way Active Speaker
Freq. Response 75Hz - 18KHz 70Hz - 18KHz 55Hz - 18KHz
Max SPL 110 dB 112 dB 114 dB
Sensitivity 91  dB 93  dB 94  dB
HF Type Compression Driver Compression Driver Compression Driver
Voice coil diameter 1 inches 1 inches 1.35 inches
Horn Type   Asymmetric Asymmetric Asymmetric
Directivity (HxV) 90° x 40° - 60° 90° x 40° - 60° 90° x 40° - 60°
Crossover Frequency 3.5kHz (18dB/Oct.) 3.2kHz (18dB/Oct.) 3kHz (24dB/Oct.)
Woofer 8” (1.2” voice coil) 10” (1.5” voice coil) 12” (2” voice coil)
Amplifier Class-AB Class-AB Class-AB
Power Rated / Peak 160W / 320W 240W / 480W 440W / 880W
Power Requirement 230Vac - 50 Hz 230Vac - 50 Hz 230Vac - 50 Hz
Connector VDE (T1A - 250V) VDE (T1A - 250V) VDE (T3.15A - 250V)

Inputs
XLR + 1/4” Jack (Mic 

Line In), Stereo RCA + 
Stereo Mini jack (Line In)

XLR + 1/4” Jack (Mic 
Line In), Stereo RCA + 

Stereo Mini jack (Line In)

XLR + 1/4” Jack (Mic 
Line In), Stereo RCA + 
XLR (Line In), Stereo 

Mini jack (Aux In)
Output XLR (Mix Out) XLR (Mix Out) XLR (Mix Out)
Mic/Line Controls Mic/Line switch, Volume Mic/Line switch, Volume Mic/Line switch, Volume
Line In Control Volume (Line In + Aux In) Volume (Line In + Aux In) Volume (Line In + Aux In)
Aux In Control Volume Volume Volume
Multimedia Player / / /

LED Power (Green), Clip 
(Red)

Power (Green), Clip 
(Red)

Power (Green), Clip 
(Red)

EQ High / Low 2.5KHz, 150Hz (+/- 12 
dB)

2.5KHz, 150Hz (+/- 12 
dB)

2.5KHz, 150Hz (+/- 12 
dB)

Digital Multi Player

Housing material Polypropylene Polypropylene Polypropylene
Grille Steel with Acoustic Foam Steel with Acoustic Foam Steel with Acoustic Foam
Handles  2 on sides 2 on sides; 1 on top 2 on sides; 1 on top
Pole Mount  Standard D36 mm Standard D36 mm Standard D36 mm
Stage Monitor 45° 45° 45°
Speaker Dim. (WxHxD) 260 x 390 x 250 mm 320 x 490 x 260 mm 375 x 588 x 320 mm
Packing Dim. (WxHxD) 310 x 463 x 260 mm 365 x 570 x 305 mm 435 x 660 x 360 mm
Net Weight 5.0 kg 6.4 kg 12.2 kg
Gross Weight 6.0 kg 8.4 kg 14.2 kg

8. SPECIFICATIONS8. SPECYFIKACJE (anglojęzyczna specyfikacja techniczna)
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GO-SOUND 15A GO-SOUND 12AM GO-SOUND 15AM
2-Way Active Speaker 2-Way Active Speaker 2-Way Active Speaker Speaker Type

50Hz - 18kHz 55Hz - 18kHz 50Hz - 18kHz Freq. Response [-3dB]
116 dB 114 dB 116 dB Max SPL
95  dB 94  dB 95  dB Sensitivity

Compression Driver Compression Driver Compression Driver HF Type
1.35 inches 1.35 inches 1.35 inches Voice coil diameter
Asymmetric Asymmetric Asymmetric Horn Type   

90° x 40° - 60° 90° x 40° - 60° 90° x 40° - 60° Directivity (HxV)
2.7kHz (24dB/Oct.) 3kHz (24dB/Oct.) 2.7kHz (24dB/Oct.) Crossover Frequency
15” (2.5” voice coil) 12” (2” voice coil) 15” (2.5” voice coil) Woofer

Class-AB Class-AB Class-AB Amplifier
440W / 880W 440W / 880W 440W / 880W Power Rated / Peak

230Vac - 50 Hz 230Vac - 50 Hz 230Vac - 50 Hz Power Requirement
VDE (T3.15A - 250V) VDE (T3.15A - 250V) VDE (T3.15A - 250V) Connector
XLR + 1/4” Jack (Mic 

Line In), Stereo RCA + 
XLR (Line In), Stereo 

Mini jack (Aux In)

XLR + 1/4” Jack (Mic 
Line In), Stereo RCA + 
XLR (Line In), Stereo 

Mini jack (Aux In)

XLR + 1/4” Jack (Mic 
Line In), Stereo RCA + 
XLR (Line In), Stereo 

Mini jack (Aux In)

Inputs

XLR (Mix Out) XLR (Mix Out) XLR (Mix Out) Output
Mic/Line switch, Volume Mic/Line switch, Volume Mic/Line switch, Volume Mic/Line Controls
Volume (Line In + Aux In) Volume (Line In + Aux In) Volume (Line In + Aux In) Line In Control

Volume Volume Volume Aux In Control
/ Volume Volume Multimedia Player

Power (Green), Clip 
(Red)

Power (Green), Clip 
(Red)

Power (Green), Clip 
(Red) LED

2.5kHz, 150Hz (+/- 12 
dB)

2.5kHz, 150Hz (+/- 12 
dB)

2.5kHz, 150Hz (+/- 12 
dB) EQ High / Low

/ USB, SD-Card, Blue-
tooth™

USB, SD-Card, Blue-
tooth™ Digital Multi Player

Polypropylene Polypropylene Polypropylene Housing material
Steel with Acoustic Foam Steel with Acoustic Foam Steel with Acoustic Foam Grille

2 on sides; 1 on top 2 on sides; 1 on top 2 on sides; 1 on top Handles  
Standard D36 mm Standard D36 mm Standard D36 mm Pole Mount  

45° 45° 45° Stage Monitor
440 x 703 x 370 mm 375 x 588 x 320 mm 440 x 703 x 370 mm Speaker Dim. (WxHxD)
500 x 770 x 405 mm 435 x 660 x 360 mm 500 x 770 x 405 mm Packing Dim. (WxHxD)

15.0 kg 12.2 kg 15.0 kg Net Weight
18.0 kg 14.2 kg 18.0 kg Gross Weight

POLSKI
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9. WARRANTY AND SERVICE

All SOUNDSATION products feature a limited two-year warranty. This two-year warran-
ty is specific to the date of purchase as shown on your purchase receipt.

The following cases/components are not covered from the above warranty:

• Any accessories supplied with the product
• Improper use
• Fault due to wear and tear
• Any modification of the product effected by the user or a third party

SOUNDSATION shall satisfy the warranty obligations by remedying any material or 
manufacturing faults free of charge at SOUNDSATION’s discretion either by repair or 
by exchanging individual parts or the entire appliance. Any defective parts removed 
from a product during the course of a warranty claim shall become the property of 
SOUNDSATION.

While under warranty period, defective products may be returned to your local SOUND-
SATION dealer together with original proof of purchase. To avoid any damages in 
transit, please use the original packaging if available. Alternatively you can send the 
product to SOUNDSATION SERVICE CENTER – Via Enzo Ferrari , 10 – 62017 Porto 
Recanati - Italy . In order to send a product to service center you need an RMA num-
ber. Shipping charges have to be covered by the owner of the product. 

For further information please visit www.soundsationmusic.com 

Wszystkie produkty SOUNDSATION objęte są dwuletnią ograniczoną gwarancją. Ta 
dwuletnia gwarancja odnosi się do daty zakupu podanej na potwierdzeniu zakupu.
Następujące przypadki / komponenty nie są objęte powyższą gwarancją:

• Wszelkie akcesoria dostarczone z produktem
• Niewłaściwe użytkowanie
• Usterka spowodowana zużyciem
• Wszelkie modyfikacje produktu dokonane przez użytkownika lub osobę trzecią

SOUNDSATION spełni zobowiązania gwarancyjne, usuwając wszelkie wady 
materiałowe lub produkcyjne bezpłatnie według uznania SOUNDSATION, poprzez 
naprawę lub wymianę poszczególnych części lub całego urządzenia. Wszelkie wadliwe 
części usunięte z produktu w trakcie roszczenia gwarancyjnego staną się własnością 
SOUNDSATION.

W okresie gwarancji wadliwe produkty mogą zostać zwrócone do lokalnego 
sprzedawcy SOUND- SATION wraz z oryginalnym dowodem zakupu. Aby uniknąć 
uszkodzeń podczas transportu, użyj oryginalnego opakowania, jeśli jest dostępne. 
OFICJALNYM SERWISEM SOUNDSTION W POLSCE JEST SERWIS FX MUSIC 
GROUP

 Aby wysłać produkt do centrum serwisowego, potrzebujesz numeru RMA. O

9. GWARANCJA I SERWIS

POLSKI
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10. WARNING 

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY – EU and EEA (Norway, Iceland and Liechtenstein) only

This symbol indicates that this product is not to be disposed of with your household 
waste, according to the WEEE Directive (2202/96/EC) and your national law. 

This product should be handed over to a designated collection point, e.g., on an 
authorized one-for-one basis when you buy a new similar product or to an authorized 
collection site for recycling waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE). 

Improper handling of this type of waste could have a possible negative impact on the 
environment and human health due to potentially hazardous substances that are gen-
erally associated with EEE. At the same time, your cooperation in the correct disposal 
of this product will contribute to the effective usage of natural resources.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment for recycling, 
please contact your local city office, waste authority, approved WEEE scheme or your 
household waste disposal service.

Ten symbol oznacza, że zgodnie z dyrektywą WEEE (2202/96 / WE) i przepisami krajowymi tego 
produktu nie wolno wyrzucać wraz z odpadami domowymi.

Produkt ten należy przekazać do wyznaczonego punktu zbiórki, np. W autoryzowanym 
pojedynczym przy zakupie nowego podobnego produktu lub do autoryzowanego punktu zbiórki w 
celu recyklingu zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE).

Niewłaściwe postępowanie z tego rodzaju odpadami może mieć potencjalnie negatywny wpływ 
na środowisko i zdrowie ludzkie ze względu na potencjalnie niebezpieczne substancje, które są 
związane z EEE. Jednocześnie Twoja współpraca w zakresie prawidłowej utylizacji tego produktu 
przyczyni się do efektywnego wykorzystania zasobów naturalnych.

Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat miejsca, w którym można oddać zużyty sprzęt do 
recyklingu, skontaktuj się z lokalnym urzędem miasta, organem ds. Odpadów, zatwierdzonym 
programem WEEE lub usługą usuwania odpadów z gospodarstw domowych.

PROSIMY O DOKŁADNE PRZECZYTANIE - tylko UE i EOG (Norwegia, Islandia i Liechtenstein)

10. OSTRZEŻENIA
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